

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

Henry Geter,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

United States Government Publishing Office,

*Respondent - Appellee,*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**APPOINTED BY THE COURT**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Hannah Comeau (Third Year Law Student)  
Elizabeth Fosburgh (Third Year Law Student)  
Ian Hurst (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Appointed Amicus Curiae for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. GETER’S FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE CLAIM .....	4
A. The Absence Of An “Official” Or “Posted” Vacancy Is Not Fatal .....	4
B. Summary Judgment Was Inappropriate Because A Reasonable Jury Could Find That GPO Failed To Engage In Good Faith In The Interactive Process .....	13
C. GPO Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On The Alternative Ground That Mr. Geter Abandoned The Interactive Process.....	15
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. GETER’S RETALIATION CLAIM.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bradford v. George Washinton Univ.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	24
<i>Brady v. Off. of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Dalton v. Subaru-Isuzu Automotive, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Durant v. District Columbia Government</i> , 875 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Duvall v. Georgia-Pac. Consumer Prods., L.P.</i> , 607 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Gatlin v. Vill. of Summit</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	7
<i>Geter v. Government Publishing Office</i> , No. 13-916, 2016 WL 3526909 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	15
<i>Grimes v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Howell v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1488 (M.D. Ala. 1994) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	7
<i>Kassman v. Am. Univ.</i> , 546 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>Marks v. Westphal</i> , No. 01-5300, 2002 WL 335510 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2002) .....	22
<i>McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews &amp; Ingersoll, LLP</i> , 611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4

<i>Neuren v. Adduci, Mastriani, Meeks &amp; Schill,</i> 43 F.3d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Royall v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,</i> 548 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego,</i> 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,</i> 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	5, 7
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,</i> 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....	4
<i>Winston &amp; Strawn, LLP v. McLean,</i> 843 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	2, 11
<i>Woodman v. Runyon,</i> 132 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	20

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12111 .....	4
-------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1614.203 .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	2, 11, 12, 15, 20
